SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY 
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY
 NORTH-SOUTH PROJECT REVENUE REQUIREMENT 

(A.13-12-013)
 (DATA REQUEST ORA-NSP-SCG-11) ______________________________________________________________________


QUESTION 1:

At page 11 of the Application, Applicants state “Southern System customers pay the same rates as SoCalGas customers located elsewhere.” In Response to

ORA-NSP-SCG-03 Question 4b, SoCalGas states that Southern System customers do not have physical access to SoCalGas storage supplies. Further, in the same Response, Applicants state Southern System customers pay for SoCalGas storage costs in their rates and the payments are equal to those paid for by SoCalGas customers located elsewhere on the system. Given that Southern System customers have no physical access to SoCalGas storage supplies, please describe the specific storage service paid for by the Southern System customers in their rates. In your response, please specify the amount (in dollar terms) that is being charged to and paid for by Southern System customers in their rates

(in cents per therms).
RESPONSE 1:

SoCalGas and SDG&E core customers pay for storage (as opposed to Southern System) reliability service and both SoCalGas and SDG&E core and noncore customers pay for load balancing service which are recovered in their transportation rates.  The following is the aggregate amount of dollars currently allocated to the Core Storage Reliability and Load Balancing functions.  These costs are not allocated to customers based on their location on the system.

Core Storage Reliability - $52.8 million

Load Balancing - $10.3 million

Given the aggregate storage service dollars provided above, core customers’ transportation rates include, on average, approximately 1 cent per therm for core reliability.  Core and noncore customers’ transportation rates include, on average, approximately 0.1 cent per therm for storage load balancing services.

Additionally, SoCalGas and SDG&E noncore customers can contract for unbundled storage service.  Unbundled storage is not included in transportation rates, but is available to all customers regardless of their location on the system.  The following is the aggregate amount of dollars currently allocated to the Unbundled Storage function.

Unbundled Storage - $26.5 million

QUESTION 2:

Please explain whether SoCalGas/SDG&E has explored obtaining gas supplies from any independent storage providers, including any outside of the service territories of SoCalGas/SDG&E. If so, please describe those efforts to take gas supplies from independent gas storage providers and the result. If not, please explain why not.
RESPONSE 2:

Within the SoCalGas and SDG&E service territories, there are no independent gas storage providers.  SoCalGas owns and operates all underground natural gas storage facilities in southern California.
Storage supplies from providers outside of the SoCalGas and SDG&E service territories would only provide the same level of benefit to our system reliability as delivered pipeline flowing supplies would.  For the reasons presented in our prepared direct testimony, SoCalGas and SDG&E believe the physical solution comprised of the North-South Project is a better solution for our system.
QUESTION 3:

At p. 21 of Ms. Marelli’s Updated Testimony dated Nov. 12, 2014, SoCalGas/SDG&E state that three infrastructure alternatives were examined and that all three alternatives would add approximately 800 MMcfd of North-to-South flow capacity on the SoCalGas system. SoCalGas/SDG&E state this would effectively eliminate the Southern System minimum flow requirement. Further, Applicants explain that the provision of access to supplies from storage and additional receipt points (Wheeler Ridge, Kern River Station, and Kramer Junction), would increase the reliability of service to Southern System customers, and that this is the primary reason for proposing the North-South Project, and the reason that contractual alternatives do not work. At p. 22 of Ms. Marelli’s Updated Testimony, Applicants explain that the North-South Project would expand SoCalGas’ firm backbone capacity from 3,875 MMcfd to 4,175 MMcfd.
QUESTION 3a:

Please confirm whether the reduced scope of the proposed North-South Project as

updated on Nov. 12, 2014 by SoCalGas/SDG&E, would still add approximately 800

MMcfd of North-to-South flow capacity on the SoCalGas system and eliminate the

Southern System minimum flow requirement, similar to the original proposed Project. If

not, please explain.

QUESTION 3b:
Please confirm whether any of the current proposed alternatives to the North-South

Projects provided by EPNG, Transwestern, and TransCanada/North Baja, if adopted,

could provide the necessary equivalent North-to-South flow capacity on the SoCalGas

system and effectively eliminate the Southern System minimum flow requirement. If not,

please explain.
QUESTION 3C:
In order to address the Southern System reliability issues in A.13-12-013, please

explain if it is absolutely necessary to eliminate the Southern System minimum flow

requirement. If not, please explain.
QUESTION 3D:

What are the advantages of eliminating the Southern System minimum flow

requirement? Please explain. Are there disadvantages of eliminating the Southern System

minimum flow requirement? Please explain.
QUESTION 3E:

Why would construction and operation of the North-South Project categorically

allow for the elimination of the Southern System minimum flow requirement? If the

North-South Gas pipeline was authorized, built, and put into service; and then became

non-operational; would a Southern System minimum flow requirement be necessary?
QUESTION 3F:

Please identify which SoCalGas storage facilities could be accessed by Southern

System customers if the North-South Project were built. If the North-South Project had

been built and was in operation, then please explain whether the access to the identified

SoCalGas storage facilities would have prevented the two curtailment of service events in the Southern System that occurred on February 3, 2011, and February 6, 2014, described in SoCalGas/SDG&E Response to ORA-NSP-06 Question 1a.
QUESTION 3G:

If the North-South Project had been built and was in operation, then please explain

whether the access to the identified SoCalGas storage facilities would have prevented the nine additional curtailment of service events described in response to ORA-NSP-SCG-06 Question 3(a). Please explain why or why not.
QUESTION 3H:

Please explain whether access to the additional receipt points (Wheeler Ridge,

Kern River Station, and Kramer Junction) would have prevented the two curtailment of

service events in the Southern System described in SoCalGas/SDG&E Response to ORANSP-06 Question 1a.
QUESTION 3I:

Would access to the additional receipt points (Wheeler Ridge, Kern River Station,

and Kramer Junction) have prevented the nine additional curtailment of service events

described in response to ORA-NSP-SCG-06 Question 3(a)? Please explain why or why

not?
QUESTION 3J:

Please explain whether the expansion of the SoCalGas’ firm backbone capacity

from 3,875 MMcfd to 4,175 MMcfd is necessary in order to address the Southern System reliability issues in A.13-12-013. Please explain the need for and use of the SoCalGas expanded firm backbone capacity for purposes of addressing the Southern System reliability issues.
RESPONSE 3:
a) The reduced scope of the North-South Project, i.e. the elimination of the Whitewater pipeline, does not alter the 800 MMcfd capacity of the remaining components (the Adelanto compressor station and the Adelanto-Moreno pipeline).  However, per our testimony, this 800 MMcfd is not able to be transported to all areas of our Southern System under all demand conditions, and will require the delivery of 100 MMcfd of supply at Blythe under the demand scenario used in our application.
b) The North-South Project will provide flowing supplies to the Southern System.  The proposed alternatives to the North-South Project would not provide flowing supplies, just the ability for shippers on the pipeline to flow gas to the Southern System if they choose to on a particular day – just as the ability is there today with the existing El Paso pipeline connected at Blythe.  Therefore, proposed alternatives to the North-South Project are not equivalent and will not eliminate the Southern System minimum flow requirement.  

c) SoCalGas and SDG&E believe it is in the best interest of our customers to have a gas transmission system that is not dependent upon either having supply delivered at a specific location or face customer curtailment and jeopardize system integrity.  In that regard, we believe that a Southern System minimum flow requirement has been relied upon for far too long, and that it is necessary to propose a physical alternative to replace it for the reasons specified in our application.

d) Please refer to Response 3c of this data request for the advantages.  In regards to disadvantages, the cost of the physical solution may appear to be unattractive in comparison to maintaining a minimum supply requirement or relying upon supply contracts.  However, if the status quo were to continue, then the risk of customer curtailment must also be accepted when those supplies are unavailable.


e) As explained in our testimony (Updated Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi, pages 6-7), the Southern System minimum flow requirement is necessary because customers and shippers often choose not to deliver gas supply to our Blythe and Otay Mesa receipt points for economic reasons.  SoCalGas has limited capacity to support the Southern System with supply delivered to our other receipt points, and so it must specify a minimum flow requirement based on customer demand on the Southern System in order to maintain system integrity and avoid customer curtailments.

Because the North-South Project will provide access to gas delivered at those other receipt points, as well as storage supplies, for the Southern System, SoCalGas no longer would have a need to have more than 100 MMcfd of supply delivered at Blythe, and that would only be under an extreme high-sendout condition.

Should the North-South Project be constructed and then temporarily removed from service, SoCalGas would again need a minimum level of supply delivered at Blythe or Otay Mesa for the duration of the outage.

f) As explained in the Updated Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi at page 12, the North-South Project would be able to access withdrawal supplies from our Honor Rancho storage field.  The curtailment events on February 3, 2011 and February 6, 2014 were the result of gas supply shortages across the entire system.  Storage supplies from SoCalGas’ Honor Rancho facilities were needed to substitute for these lost supplies, and therefore would have been unavailable to transport to the Southern System via the North-South Project in order to prevent these two curtailment events.

g) The nine curtailment events identified in response to ORA-NSP-SoCalGas-06 Question 3a were necessary to perform pipeline safety-related work on SDG&E Transmission Line 3010, and resulted in a capacity reduction on the SDG&E system.  The North-South Project is not designed to improve the capacity of the SDG&E system, and therefore access to SoCalGas storage supplies afforded by the North-South Pipeline would not have prevented these nine curtailment events.


h) No, for the same reasons described in response to Question 3f of this data request.


i) No, for the same reasons described in response to Question 3g of this data request.


j) No, the expansion of SoCalGas’ firm receipt capacity is not necessary in order to directly address the Southern System reliability issues. However, the expansion of firm receipt capacity is beneficial because it increases opportunities for shippers to bring additional supplies into the northern zone whenever these are the least costly.  Please refer to Section V of the Updated Direct Testimony of David M. Bisi.
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